VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda Bids and Proposals

то:	President and Village	Board of Trust	ees		
FROM:	Scott R. Niehaus, Vi	llage Manager			
DATE:	April 27, 2016		(<u>B of T</u>)	Date: May 5, 20	016
TITLE:	Waiver of bids:	FY 2016 Crac	k Sealing Pro	ogram	
SUBMITTED BY:	David P. Gorman, P.	E., Assistant Di	rector of Publ	ic Works	
Total Number of Pro	Published _3/7/2016 posals Received posers Meeting Specif	ications 3 X Yes	Bidding C	losed <u>3/31/2016 (W</u> No	oodridge)
Performance Bond R	-	X Yes		No	
Were Any Bids With	drawn	Yes	X	No	
Explanation: Waiver of Bids Requ	upstad2	Yes	х	No	
If yes, explain:	lesteu?	1 es		INO	
Award Recommende Responsible Bidder? If no, explain:		XYes		No	
FISCAL IMPACT: Engineer's estimate/b Amount of Award _ Crack Sealing:	oudget estimate \$140.4			RM33	
			roject i una	14/133	
BACKGROUND/R	ECOMMENDATION	<u>N:</u>			
If yes, was quality of Was item bid in acco	Bidder Worked for Vill work acceptable ordance with Public Ac lic Act 85-1295 does r	et 85-1295?	<u>X</u> Y	Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes X_ No	
REVIEW (as needed):				
	<u> </u>	- Kopt	Date		
			Date		
Village Manager XX		A RESERVE AND A SECOND	Date		

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 4:30 pm, Wednesday, prior to the Board Agenda distribution.

Interoffice Memo

To:

Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager

Through:

Carl S. Goldsmith., Director of Public Works EX

From:

David P. Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works

Date:

April 27, 2016

Subject:

FY 2016 Crack Sealing Program

The Crack Sealing Program is designed to extend the life of asphalt and concrete pavements through application of a sealing agent to cracks and joints in the road.

This contract was competitively bid last year through a joint purchase process developed by communities in the DuPage region. The process is based off of the Municipal Partnering Initiative (MPI) that has been successfully implemented in the northern suburbs. The MPI process has one community serve as the lead agency (Woodridge) for the purposes of bidding the contract. Participating agencies were: Burr Ridge, Darien, Downers Grove, DuPage, Lombard, Villa Park, West Chicago, Wheaton and Woodridge.

Under the General Terms and Conditions of the 2016 bid, it was requested of the bidders to submit a fixed price for year two (2017) and year three (2018). Each municipality may exercise the option to extend the contract with the same low bid contractor, if they so choose without bidding again.

Budget:

Program Name	Budget
RM PROG 33 – Crack Sealing Program	\$140,000.00

Bid Results: (Burr Ridge, Darien, Downers Grove, DuPage, Lombard, Villa Park, West Chicago, Wheaton and Woodridge)

Three (3) bids were received and opened at 10:00 a.m. on March 31st, 2016, by the Village of Woodridge. The following table summarizes the bid results. Attached to this memo is the bid tabulation.

Company	Amount
Denler, Inc.	\$831,167.48
SKC Construction, Inc.	\$869,872.50
Behm Pavement Maintenance	\$965,998.75
Village of Lombard Portion of MPI	\$111,861.25

Recommendations:

Total bid based on Village of Lombard quantities and the unit prices submitted by Denler, Inc of Mokena, IL, was in the amount of \$111,861.25. The contractor has done acceptable work for the Village in the past. Public Works, Engineering Division recommends awarding this contract to the most responsible and responsive bidder, Denler, LLC. in the amount of \$111,861.25.

Please present this item to the President and Board of Trustees for review and approval at the next regularly scheduled meeting. If approved, please return two (2) executed copies of the contract to PW Engineering for further processing.

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACT

	CONTRACT	DOCUMENT NU	MBER RM PROG 33
as the "V	eement is made this _ upon the Village of Lon illage") and o as the "Contractor") a	Denler,	, 2016, between and shall be nicipal corporation (hereinafter referred to Inc. (hereinafter cessors.
Documer		es to perform the serv	es of the parties delineated in the Contract ices and the Village agrees to pay for the nts:
	FY 20	016 CRACK SEALIN	<u>G PROGRAM</u>
This Proj	ect will consist of the se	ealing of cracks and jo	ints throughout the village.
	contract shall embrace w as if attached hereto o		he applicable Contract Documents listed
a.	FY 2016 CRACK SEA and Seal Coating Service		corporates 2016-02 Crack Sealing
	Legal Notice iii) Submission Info iv) General Terms a v) Labor Statutes, vi) Technical Term vii) Contractor Refe viii) Disqualification ix) Anti-Collusion x) Conflict of Inter xi) Tax Compliance xii) Sub-Contractor xiii) Sub-Contractor xiii) Participation Af xiv) Appendix A Ag Services Accept	ormation, dated March and Conditions Records and Rates is and Conditions rences of Certain Bidders Affidavit and Contract est e Affidavit Information fidavit reement Acceptance F	or's Certification AFB # 2016-02 Crack Sealing

- b. The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated: March 31, 2016
- c. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance.

- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown on the Contractor's Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.
- 3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and shall complete work under this contract within 37 calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed. Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.
- 4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each hereunto caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives this <u>5th</u> day of <u>May</u> 2016.

If an individual or partnership, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s) duly authorized shall sign.

	Denler, Inc	•
	Print Company Na	me
Individual or Partnership Cor	poration	
Accepted this day of	, 2016.	
Ву		Position/Title
By		Position/Title
THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILL	LINOIS	
Accepted this day of	, 2016.	
	_	Keith T. Giagnorio, Village President
	Attest: _	
		Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT BOND

KNOV	W ALL ME	N BY T	HESE PRESE	NTS, tha	at we			, a
company orga	anized unde	er the lav	vs of the Stat	e of		and	d licensed	to do
business in th	ne State of	Illinois a	s Principal a	nd			_, a corpoi	ration
organized and	l existing u	nder the l	aws of the Sta	ite of		, wit	h authority	to do
business in th	e State of	Illinois, a	s Surety, are	now held	l and firmly	bound unt	to the Villa	ige of
Lombard,	State	of	Illinois	in	the	penal	sum	of
						dollar	S	
(\$) law	ful mone	y of the Unit	ed States	s, well and	truly to be	e paid unto	said
Village for the	he paymen	t of whi	ch we bind o	ourselves	, our succe	essors and	assigns, jo	intly,
severally, and	firmly by the	hese pres	ents.					

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and Board of Trustees of said Village, dated February 19, 2016, for the construction of the work designated:

FY 2016 CRACK SEALING PROGRAM

in Lombard, Illinois, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Legistar # 160187

APPROVED this day of		IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have
duly, 2016.		executed the foregoing Obligation
		day of, 2016.
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD		PRINCIPAL:
BY: Keith T. Giagnorio, Village President	BY: _	
ATTEST:		ATTEST:
Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk		
		SURETY:
		BY:
		BY: Attorney in Fact
		BY:
		(SEAL)

PROJECT FILE NAME: CRACK SEALING AND SEAL COATING SERVICES PROJECT NO.: 2016-02

DATE: TIME:	3/31/2016 16:00 A.M.					Den	Denler, Inc.	SKC Cons	SKC Construction, Inc.	Већт Рауети	Behm Pavement Maintenance		
TABULATED BY:	BWT			FNCIMETER	ENGINEERS ESTIMATE	19148 S.	19148 S. 104th Avenue	PO E	PO Box 503	3010 Route 17/	3010 Route 176 Crystal Lake, IL	Average	Average Host Drice
ON	TEM	OUAN	LINIT	UNIT	TOTAL	TIND	TOTAL	TINO	TOTAL	TINU	TOTAL	TINO	TOTAL
)				PRICE		PRICE		PRICE		PRICE	!	PRICE	
	A Crack Sealing Asphalt Pavement	89,500	18	\$1.54	\$137,830.00	\$1,195	\$106,952 50	\$1.256	\$112,412.00	\$1.37	\$122,615.00	\$1.27	\$113,993.17
	B Crack and Joint Sealing PCC Pavement	1,275	1.8	\$2.47	\$3,149.25	\$3.85	\$4,908.75	\$1.47	\$1,874.25	\$2.50	\$3,187.50	\$2.61	\$3,323.50
	C Fiber-Asphalt Crack Sealing Asphalt Pavement	0	99	\$1.72	80:00	\$1.265	\$0.00	\$1.31	\$0.00	\$1.47	\$0.00	\$1.35	\$0.00
	D Seal Coat Bike Path	0	λS	\$1.12	80.00	\$0.78	\$0.00	\$0.87	\$0.00	\$1.10	\$0.00	\$0.92	\$0.00
	E Seal Coat Parking Lot	0	SY	\$1.12	\$0.00	\$0.68	\$0.00	\$0.82	\$0.00	\$1.05	\$0.00	\$0.85	\$0.00
	F Parking Lot Paint Pavement Marking - Line 4"	Ó	н	50.75	80.00	\$0.22	\$0.00	\$0.21	\$0.00	\$0.25	\$0.00	\$0.23	\$0.00
	G Parking Lot Paint Pavement Marking - Letters & Symbols	0	SF	\$3.50	\$0.00	\$3.00	\$0.00	\$1.95	\$0.00	\$4.50	\$0.00	\$3.15	\$0.00
	H Fraffic Control and Protection - DuPage County	0	LSUM	51,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$500.00	80.00	87,000.00	\$0.00	\$2,833,33	\$0.00
	TOTAL	AS READ:											
	Oi8	AS CORRECTED	TED.		\$140,979,25		\$111,861.25		\$114,286.25		\$125,802.50		\$117,316.67